tions 1 to 4 shall limit or affect any right of a county commissioner to collect or retain any fee, per diem or other payment otherwise authorized by law.

Sec. 4. Effective date. Sections 1 to 3 shall become effective only after their approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners for the county of Benton and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 434-S. F. No. 1008

An act relating to police pensions in the city of Saint Paul; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 423.82, Subdivisions 2 and 3, and Section 423.825.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 423.82, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. "City" means any the city having not less than 250,000 and not more than 450,000 inhabitants of Saint Paul.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 423.82, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. "Member" means any person regularly employed and entered on the payroll in the police department of the city, on active duty, and includes any person who was a member of the police relief association of the city under any previous law.; and shall include any person who was a member of the police relief association of the city and entered on the payroll in the police department and working under the classification of police matron when transferred to the payroll in the joint detention and corrections authority of Ramsey county and the city of Saint Paul.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 423.825 is amended to read:

Sec. 423.825 These funds are derived from the following sources:

- (1) Gifts made for such purpose;
- (2) Rewards received by members;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

432]

(3) Moneys coming into the hands of members which remains unclaimed for six months;

(5) An amount equal to four percent of the monthly pay of each member, which four percent shall not exceed four percent of the current maximum monthly pay of a patrolman, deducted by the city treasurer from the monthly salary of each member, except as provided in clause (6);

(6) An amount equal to five percent of the monthly pay of each member, which five percent shall not exceed five percent of the current maximum monthly pay of a patrolman, deducted by the city treasurer from the monthly salary of each member during the calendar year following the end of any two consecutive years wherein the reserve fund of the association is less than \$200,000;

(7) All moneys paid in as provided in section 423.821;

(8) All moneys derived by taxation as provided by section 423.826;

(9) Moneys now in any policemen's pension fund continued to be maintained by the association.

Any surplus funds remaining in these funds at the close of any fiscal year shall continue therein.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 435-S. F. No. 1010

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county and city joint participation in establishment, operation and maintenance of detention facilities, workhouse, workfarm or any combination thereof; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 1; and amending

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.